
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
Division of Workers’ Compensation Medical Fee Dispute Resolution (MS-48)
7551 Metro Certer Dnve Su te 100, Austrn Texas 78744 1645

123 804 ooo; (512) 804 4811 800) 252 7031 TD txas.gov @TexaslD

MEDiCAL FEE DISPUTE RESOLUTION FINDINGS AND DECISION

GENERAL INFORMATION

tor Name

Sentrix Pharmacy
pdeNaie

Liberty Insurance Corporatmn

MFDR Tracking Number

M4-16-2609-01

Carrier’s Austin Representative

Box Number 1

MFDR Date Received

April 26 2016

REQUESTOR’S POSITION SUMMARY

Reguestor’s Position Summary: “The insurance carrier, Liberty Mutual, failed to take final action on the claim
within the 45-day period set forth in TAC §133.240. Specifically the claim was submitted and received by the
provider on 1/19/16 (as verified by the attached proof of delivery) and no action was taken on the claim. Sentrix
resubmitted the bills for reconsideration and it was received by the provider on 3/15/19 [sic] (as verified by the
attached proof of delivery). Again, no action was taken by the carrier.”

Amount in Dispute: $2289.71

RESPONDENT’S POSITION SUMMARY

Respondent’s Position Summary: “The charges for
_ 1 for items dispensed on 1/12/2016 were

denied as not medically necessary per peer review”

Response cubmittecl by bert, Autjal nç a p

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Dates of Service

January 12, 2016

Disputed Services

Prescription Medication (Compound Cream>

Amount In
Amount Due

Dispute

S2289.71 $228971

This medcal fee dsoate is decdeu pursuant to Texas Labor Code §4 3031 and applicable rules of the Texas
Department of Insurance, Dvison of Workers’ Compensation.

3aççgfound



5 28 Texas Admrnistrative Code §192003 provides definitions for terms related to utilization reviews.
6. 28 Texas Administrative Code §192009 sets out the procedures for notices of determination of utilization

reviews
7 28 Texa Administrat ye Code §19 2010 provide he requiremer pnor to issui g adverse doterminations of

utilizat on review
3 ne insura ce carrier eouceo payme n ror the d sput€.d se vices w tn the foiiowing ciaim aajustmer t cooes

• X435 Based on peer review, further treatment s not reco nn ended.

Issues

1. Did the insurance carrier appropriately raise medical necessity for this dispute?
2. What is the total allowance for the disputed services?
3. Is the requestor entitled to reimbursement for the disputed services?

ns

The nsurance carrier denied disputed services with claim adjustment reason code X435 ‘BASED ON PEER
REVIEW, FURTHER TREATMENT IS NOT RECOMMENDED “ 28 Texas Administrative Code §134 530(d) states,
in relevant part:

Except as provided by this subsection, the prescribing of drugs shall be in accordance with §137.100 of
this title (relating to Treatment Guidelines), the divisions adopted treatment guidelines.
(1) Prescription and nonprescription drugs included in the divisions closed formulary and

recommended by the divisions adopted treatment guidelines may be prescribed and dispensed
without preauthorization.

(2) Prescription and nonprescription drugs included in the divisions closed formulary that exceed or are
not addressed by the division’s adopted treatment guidelines may be prescribed and dispensed
without preauthorization.

(3) Drugs included in the closed formulary that are prescribed and dispensed without preauthorization
are subject to retrospective review of medical necessity and reasonableness of health care by the
insurance carrier in accordance with subsection (g) of this section.

The division finds that the medication in question is a compound composed of drugs included n the closed
formulary. 28 Texas Administrative Code §134.530(g) states, in relevant part:

Except as provided in subsection (f)(1) of this section. drugs that do not require preauthorization are
subject to retrospective rev ew for medica iecessity in ac orda ice with §133 230 of this title (relating
to nsu ance Carrier Audit of a Medical B II) and §133 240 of this title (re ating to Medical Payments and
Denials), and appl cable provisions of Chapter 19 of this title

28 Texas Administrative Code §133 240(q) states, in relevant part,

When denying payment due to an aoerse determination under this section, the insurance carrier shall
comply with the requirements of §19.2009 of this title.. Additionally, in any instance where the
insurance carrier is questioning the medical necessity or appropriateness of the health care services, the
nsurance mrrier shaii comply with the requirements f §19 2010 of this titi nciuding the

irement t nor o iss of an ad deter ii the insu career afford the

S br tted ocu a doe i upport at i ura c ar “ fo ow d e aop o rat p o ed e
fo e ospect ye v denia o e dispute er es req red b 28 Texas Ad i nistrat ye Code
§13 2 0(q), Theref e the nsura carrier did t appropnia e aise mcdi iecesity fo s dspute

T nca emburseent c.r th d’sc.’red servce. etabkha t.v the iVP ‘c u’u:a to 28 Texas
3.1 5fl; ‘e’’c t’re e’sn pa.



1 the cc stabhshed by c fo lowi g fo ulas based o he ave’ age wholesale p AWP ,

coo ted by a nationally ecognized pharmaceutical pr cc guide or other publication of

pharmaceutical pricing data in effect on the day the prescnption drug is dispensed

(A Generic drugs: ((AWP per unit) x (number of units) x 1 2-) + $400 dispensing fee pe
prescription = reimbursement amount;

;B Brand name drugs: ((AWP per unit) x (number of units’ x 1 09) -- 54.00 dispensing fee per

prescription = reimbursement amount;

(C) When compounding, a single compounding fee of $15 per prescription shall be added to the

calculated total for either paragraph (1)(A) or (B) of this subsection; or

(2) notwithstanding §133 20(e)(1) of this title (relating to Medical Bill Submission by Health Care

Provider), the amount billed to the insurance carrier by the:

(A) health care provider...

The requestor is seeking reimbursement for a compound of the generic drugs Ketoprofen Powder, NDC

38779007805, 24 grams; Amitriptyhne HCI Bulk Powder, NDC 38779018908, 4.8 grams; Baclofen Powder

NDC 38779038808, 9.6 grams; Amantadne 9Cl Bulk Powder NDC 38779041109, 465.12 grams; Gabapentin

Powder, NDC 38779246108, 718.2 grams, and Versatile Cream Base NDC 51552134308 170 4 grams

1/12/16 : Baclofen (35.63 x 9.6 x 1.25) + $342.04 $342.04 $0.00 $342.04

$4.00=$431.56
-- I --

F17ii716 Amantadine (24.225 x465.12 x 1.25) $465.12 $465.12 $0.00 $465.12

+ $4.00 = $14,088.42

1/12 16 Ve satile Base I (250x1704 x 1.25)÷ $426 00 $0.00
Cream j 400-$53650

— ___L

___

- J___

3 The total allowable for the disputed services is $2289 71 The insurance carrier paid $0 00. A reimbursement

of $2289.71 is recommended

Condusion

d oat the req uesto
ordered S2289 I

ORDER

Basea noon the documentation submitted by the oarties and n accordance with tne pronisions of Texas Labor

Code Sections 413 03 and 415.019 (if aoplicab(e the Diiscn has determined that the requestor is entitled to
dd.itinrdi re-mbusmor]t for the ovic in JsOee h- Div ion nereDv ORDFCS the r&’sponder’t to rmt to

th. accar=.-’’-. “T1 51ra.J& .e

Calculation per §134.503 §134 503Date of Prescription
Service Drug

1/12/16 Ketoprofen —

1/12/16iitripyline

(c)(1) (c)(2)
Lesser of Carrier

(10.45 x 24,0 x 1.25) +

$4.00 = $317.50

§134 503
(c)(1)&(2)

Paid

$250.80

-

Balance
Due

(18.24 x 4.8 xl.25) +

$4.00 = $113.44

$250.80 $0.00

$87.55 $87.55

$250.80

$87.55$0.00

1/12/16 Gabapentin (59.85 x 718.2 x 1.09) +

$4.oo—$53,73434
$718.20 $718.20 $0.00 $718.20

$426 00



Authorized jgpature

_______

* Laurie Games

___________

Mdca ee iThspute ResoIuto if

YOUR RIGHT TO APPEAL

Either party to this medical fee dispute has a right to seek review of this decision in accordance with 28 Texas
Administrative Code §133 307, 37 Te,kas Register 3833, applicable to disputes filed on or after June 1, 2012

A party seeking review must submit a Request to Schedule a Benefit Review Conference to Appeal a Medical Fee
Dispute Decision (form DWCO45M) in accordance with the instructions on the form. The request must be received
by the Division within twenty days of your receipt of this decision The request may be faxed, mailed or personally
delivered to the Division using the contact information listed on the form or to the field office handling the claim.

The party seeking review of the MFDR decision shall deliver a copy of the request to all other parties involved in
the dispute at the same time the request is filed with the Division. Please include a copy of the Medical Fee
Dispute Resolution Findings and Decision together with any other required information specified in 28 Texas
Administrative Code §141.1(d)

Si prefiere hablar con una persona en espaflol acerca de ésta correspondencia, favor de liamar a 512-804-4812.


